Ordinance No.

The Village Board of the Village of Wyeville do ordain as follows:

Section 1: 7.11(1) is created:

7.11(1) All Terrian Vehicles (ATV)/Utility Vehicles (UTV)

Routes designated. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 7.11, no person shall operate an All Terrian Vehicle (ATV) or a Utility Vehicle (UTV) on any public right-of-way, in any public park or on any other public municipal property in the Village except upon routes and trails designated by the Village Board and marked. Official trails and routes shall be designated by resolution by the Village Board and kept on file with the Village Clerk.

(a) Restrictions

- (1) Speed of an ATV/UTV shall not exceed 25mph.
- (2) ATV/UTV operators must comply with all rules of road.

(3) ATV/UTV hours of operation: 7:00 A.M. to 9:00 P.M.

- (b) Declaring trails closed. The Village Board shall have the power to declare the stated routes and trails either open or closed, as conditions warrant.
- (c) Markers to be obeyed. No person shall fail to obey any route or trail sign, marker or limit erected in accordance with this section.
- (2) Use of Village Streets Regulated.
 - (a) Except as provided in subpar. (b) below, ATV/UTV shall be permitted to use Village Streets as a direct access to and from the Village Trail.
 - (b) ATV/UTV shall not be permitted on S.T.H. 21, except to cross in a direct manner to gain access to the Village Trail.

Section 2: All Ordinances in conflict with the foregoing are hereby repealed.

Section 3: This Ordinance shall take effect on passage and publication.

Adopted this] 2 day of JUNC, 2012. Joshua Braman

Joshua Braman Village Pesident